

No. 11-465

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEBORAH K. JOHNSON, Acting Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

TARA SHENEVA WILLIAMS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR PETITIONER

| | |
|---|---|
| KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California | JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II Supervising Deputy Attorney General |
| DANE R. GILLETTE Chief Assistant Attorney General | STEPHANIE C. BRENNAN Deputy Attorney General <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| LANCE E. WINTERS Senior Assistant Attorney General | 300 South Spring Street Los Angeles, California 90013 (213) 897-2056 |
| DONALD E. DE NICOLA Deputy State Solicitor General | Stephanie.Brenan@doj.ca.gov <i>Counsel for Petitioner</i> |
| LAWRENCE M. DANIELS Supervising Deputy Attorney General | |
| XIOMARA COSTELLO Supervising Deputy Attorney General | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Question Presented | i |
| Opinions Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions In- volved..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 2 |
| A. The State Court Trial | 2 |
| B. The State Court Appeal..... | 9 |
| C. The Habeas Corpus Proceedings..... | 13 |
| D. The Ninth Circuit Appeal..... | 15 |
| Summary of Argument | 20 |
| Argument..... | 24 |
| To adjudicate a claim on the merits for pur- poses of § 2254(d), a state court does not need to expressly identify the federal-law basis or nature of the claim | 24 |
| A. When the state court has addressed the alleged error on substantive grounds, it has adjudicated the entire claim “on the merits” under § 2254(d) absent a plain statement to the contrary..... | 25 |
| B. The State’s interpretation fits comfortably within this Court’s “adjudication” and “plain statement” precedents | 33 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| C. The Ninth Circuit’s contrary approach is unrealistic and disrespectful of co-equal state courts | 39 |
| D. The particular circumstances of this case validate the State’s approach | 48 |
| Conclusion..... | 54 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981)..... | 41 |
| <i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)..... | 25 |
| <i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997) | 27 |
| <i>Brown v. Bobby</i> , 656 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2011)..... | 41 |
| <i>Canaan v. McBride</i> , 395 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2005) | 44 |
| <i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) | 47 |
| <i>Castille v. Peoples</i> , 489 U.S. 346 (1989) | 29 |
| <i>Childers v. Floyd</i> , 642 F.3d 953 (11th Cir. 2011) | 28, 35, 37 |
| <i>Clements v. Clarke</i> , 592 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2010) | 51, 52 |
| <i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990) | 29 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... | 29, 38, 39, 42, 50 |
| <i>Comer v. Schriro</i> , 480 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 30 |
| <i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009) | 53 |
| <i>Cook v. McKune</i> , 323 F.3d 825 (10th Cir. 2003)..... | 35 |
| <i>Cox v. Burger</i> , 398 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 35 |
| <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011) | 24, 27 |
| <i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Eze v. Senkowski</i> , 321 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 27, 52 |
| <i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976)..... | 30 |
| <i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985) | 41 |
| <i>Gerry of California v. Superior Court</i> , 32 Cal. 2d 119, 194 P.2d 689 (1949)..... | 26 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)..... | 31 |
| <i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996) | 32 |
| <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)..... | 42 |
| <i>Hameen v. Delaware</i> , 212 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2000) | 44, 45 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)..... | 33, 36, 38, 40 |
| <i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2108 (2009) | 25 |
| <i>Hill v. Ozmint</i> , 339 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2003)..... | 35 |
| <i>In re Panchot</i> , 70 Cal. 2d 105, 448 P.2d 385 (1968)..... | 25 |
| <i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) | 50, 51 |
| <i>Kennedy v. South Carolina Retirement Sys.</i> , 564 S.E.2d 322 (2001) | 45 |
| <i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , No. 10-209, 2012 WL 932019 (U.S. Mar. 21, 2012) | 43 |
| <i>Lewis v. Superior Court</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1232, 970 P.2d 872 (1999) | 31, 43 |
| <i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>Loder v. City of Glendale</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 846, 927 P.2d 1200 (1997) | 26 |
| <i>Lyell v. Renico</i> , 470 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 44 |
| <i>Marriott Int’l, Inc. v. Perez-Melendez</i> , 855 So.2d 624 (Fla. App. 2003) | 46 |
| <i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005)..... | 32 |
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1995) | 27, 33, 38 |
| <i>NAACP v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) | 32 |
| <i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... | 27 |
| <i>Norde v. Keane</i> , 294 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 27 |
| <i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999) | 25 |
| <i>People v. Barnwell</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 1038, 162 P.3d 536 (2007) | 11 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 518, 73 P.2d 1137 (2003)..... | 26, 32 |
| <i>People v. Cleveland</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 466, 21 P.3d 1225 (2001)..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>People v. Cowan</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 401, 236 P.3d 1074 (2010)..... | 26 |
| <i>People v. Gainer</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 835, 566 P.2d 997 (1977)..... | 34 |
| <i>People v. Kelly</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 106, 146 P.2d 547 (2006)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>People v. Nesler</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 561, 941 P.2d 87 (1997)..... | 12, 16, 49, 50, 51 |
| <i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971)..... | 28, 32, 49 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) | 25 |
| <i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010) | 24 |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... | 50 |
| <i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)..... | 27 |
| <i>San Francisco v. Pacific Bank</i> , 89 Cal. 23, 26 P. 615 (1891)..... | 45 |
| <i>Savage v. Hadlock</i> , 296 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1961) | 30 |
| <i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 37, 46, 47 |
| <i>Sheehan Const. Co., Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 938 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 2010) | 45 |
| <i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)..... | 50 |
| <i>Stewart v. Oklahoma</i> , 292 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2002) | 29 |
| <i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)..... | 44 |
| <i>Thomas v. Horn</i> , 570 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2009) | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Symington</i> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999) | 3, 8, 9, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011)..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Wood</i> , 299 U.S. 123 (1936)..... | 49, 50 |
| <i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 176 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 1999)..... | 44 |
| <i>Williams (Terry) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... | 47 |
| <i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)..... | 43 |
| <i>Wright v. Secretary for Dept. of Corr.</i> , 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 43 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. VI..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Cal. Const. art. VI, § 14..... | 30 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(a)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)..... | 31 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... | 34, 35, 36 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)..... | 18 |
| Cal. Evid. Code § 664..... | 27 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 1089..... | <i>passim</i> |

RULES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| Cal. Ct. R. 8.204(a)(1)(B)..... | 48 |
| Cal. Ct. R. 8.500(c)(2)..... | 45 |
| Ill. S. Ct. R. 367(a)..... | 45 |
